
Note: In compliance with the Americans with Disabilities Act, if you need special assistance to participate in this meeting, please contact the District office at (805) 969-7762.  
Notification at least 48 hours prior to the meeting will enable the District to make reasonable arrangements. Board packets are available for public inspection during normal 
business hours at Montecito Fire Protection District Headquarters. 

MONTECITO FIRE PROTECTION DISTRICT 
 

Finance Committee Meeting Agenda 

Monday, June 17, 2019 at 2:00 p.m. 
 

Montecito Fire Protection District Headquarters 
595 San Ysidro Road 

Santa Barbara, CA 93108 
 

Agenda Items May Be Taken Out of the Order Shown 
 

1. Public comment:  Any person may address the Finance Committee at this time on any non-
agenda matter that is within the subject matter jurisdiction of the Montecito Fire Protection 
District; 30 minutes total time is allotted for this discussion. 

 
2. Review and make recommendation for approval of May 2019 financial statements. 

 
3. Review PARS OPEB Trust Program statement for April 2019. 

 
4. Review and make recommendation for approval of Resolution 2019-04, Amending Final 

Budget for FY 2018-19. 
 

5. Review and make recommendation for approval of Resolution 2019-05, Adoption of the 
Preliminary Budget for FY 2019-20. 
 

6. Fire Chief’s Report. 
 
7. Requests for items to be included in the next Finance Committee Meeting. 
 
8. Adjournment. 
 
This agenda is posted pursuant to the provisions of the Government Code commencing at 
Section 54950. The date of the posting is June 14, 2019. 
 
 

 
 
 
 

Chip Hickman, Fire Chief 
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Variance Report

Finance Committee ‐ June 17, 2019

Report Line Item Variance Explanation

1 Balance Sheet 0115 Fair market value adjustments posted by the County on a quarterly basis. 

2 Balance Sheet 0211
Property tax revenue impounded by the Auditor‐Controller's Office due to large 

assessment appeals that have not been settled.

3 Balance Sheet
1015 &

1210

The EFT and accounts payable accounts reflect expenses entered by  month‐end, 

but disbursement payment wasn't completed until the next month. 

4 Balance Sheet 2130
Fund Balance ‐ Committed maintains the District's reserve balances as of 7/1/18: 

Catastrophic $2,400,000 and Economic Uncertainties $3,670,000.

5 Balance Sheet
Fund 3652

0550

The deposit is for a prepaid engine that is expected to be put into service in July. 

A journal entry to record the capital asset will be posted to reclassify the deposit 

to Equipment in July.

6 Financial Status
Revenues: 

Taxes

The District is expecting to collect about $17.6 million in property tax revenue 

based on the County's estimates. An adjustment is proposed in the Budget 

Amendment.

7 Financial Status 3380

The interest income received is for the money held in the County Treasury Pool. 

Over the last year, the pool has yielded a return of approximately 1.6%, which is 

signicantly higher than the return in past years of less than 1%. An adjustment is 

proposed in the Budget Amendment.

8 Financial Status 3750 & 4476
Revenue received for assisting in state and federal fire assignments. An 

adjustment to reflect actual revenue is proposed in the Budget Amendment.

9 Financial Status 4160 & 4610

Funds received from FEMA/CalOES for the Public Assistance Disaster Relief 

Program from the Thomas Fire/Debris Flow damages are recorded in these two 

accounts. Approximately $6 million in revenue is proposed in the budget 

10 Financial Status 5780

The funds received are from the insurance claim for the generator that stopped 

functioning during the Thomas Fire. The generator will be replaced next fiscal 

year.

11 Financial Status 6301

The overtime reimbursable account exceeds the budgeted amount due

to another busy fire season. An adjustment is proposed in the Budget 

Amendment.

12 Financial Status

7030, 7050, 

7200, 7363, 

7400, 7540

Increases to these accounts are proposed in the Budget Amendment due mainly 

to planned projects/expenses approved by the Board in March.

13 Financial Status 7650

This account included $530,000 for the Thomas Fire/Debris Flow cost 

apportionment. This amount will be closer to $4 million and is proposed in the 

budget amendment.

14 Financial Status
Fund 3653

5780

The District received insurance proceeds for the rental properties that were 

damaged/destroyed during the Debris Flow. The District will received additional 

funds when repair/rebuild of the structures begins.

15 Financial Trend 7650

Expenses this FY are trending higher due to the Prop 4 election ($24k) and winter 

storm pre‐position logistics expenses ($48k), of which the majority will be 

reimbursed by CalOES.
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Variance Report

Finance Committee ‐ June 17, 2019

Report Line Item Variance Explanation

16 Financial Trend 7901
The transfers shown in previous years were for the Pension Obligation Fund 

payments. The final payment was posted in May of 2018.

17 Expenditure Trend
6300, 6301, 

6310

Overtime adjustment journal entries for March and April have not been posted 

due to backlog. Entries will be posted by year‐end to properly reflect OT amounts.

18 Expenditure Trend 7400 10 AED's were purchased in May, totaling approximately $23k.
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MONTECITO FIRE PROTECTION DISTRICT

PARS Post‐Employment Benefits Trust

OPEB Account

Month

Beginning 

Balance Contributions Earnings Expenses Ending Balance 1‐M %

May 2018 11,000,998.46  ‐                      114,259.72     4,682.55     11,110,575.63  1.04%

June 2018 11,110,575.63  ‐                      17,815.68       4,727.43     11,123,663.88  0.16%
July 2018 11,123,663.88  ‐                     200,839.35   4,728.00   11,319,775.23  1.81%
August 2018 11,319,775.23  ‐                     160,157.83   4,793.21   11,475,139.85  1.41%
September 2018 11,475,139.85  ‐                     (16,803.09)    4,844.64   11,453,492.12  ‐0.15%
October 2018 11,453,492.12  ‐                     (566,517.98)  4,835.13   10,882,139.01  ‐4.95%
November 2018 10,882,139.01  ‐                     151,422.06   4,640.03   11,028,921.04  1.39%
December 2018 11,028,921.04  ‐                     (548,020.57)  4,676.48   10,476,223.99  ‐4.97%
January 2019 10,476,223.99  ‐                     592,182.10   4,414.11   11,063,991.98  5.65%
February 2019 11,063,991.98  ‐                     214,753.79   4,681.85   11,274,063.92  1.94%
March 2019 11,274,063.92  ‐                     122,019.57   4,780.38   11,391,303.11  1.08%
April 2019 11,391,303.11  ‐                     273,206.79   4,809.59   11,659,700.31  2.40%

Total ‐                     715,315.25   56,613.40

Total Contributions to the Plan = 8,376,000    

Total OPEB Liability as of 6/30/2017 = 11,973,770  
PARS OPEB balance as of 6/30/2017 =  10,372,284  
Net OPEB Liability at of 6/30/2017 = 1,601,486    

Pension Account

Month

Beginning 

Balance Contributions Earnings Expenses Ending Balance 1‐M %

May 2018 1,810,779.48     ‐                      12,901.02       767.29        1,822,913.21     0.71%

June 2018 1,822,913.21     ‐                      1,736.68         772.38        1,823,877.51     0.10%

July 2018 1,823,877.51     ‐                      18,313.44       771.93        1,841,419.02     1.00%

August 2018 1,841,419.02     ‐                      17,160.08       776.07        1,857,803.03     0.93%

September 2018 1,857,803.03     ‐                      (5,205.89)        780.28        1,851,816.86     ‐0.28%

October 2018 1,851,816.86     ‐                      (50,254.38)      777.54        1,800,784.94     ‐2.71%

November 2018 1,800,784.94     ‐                      15,910.68       763.51        1,815,932.11     0.88%

December 2018 1,815,932.11     ‐                      (35,062.95)      769.27        1,780,099.89     ‐1.93%

January 2019 1,780,099.89     ‐                      66,388.47       769.15        1,845,719.21     3.73%

February 2019 1,845,719.21     ‐                      22,117.18       783.49        1,867,052.90     1.20%

March 2019 1,867,052.90     ‐                      23,456.01       789.43        1,889,719.48     1.26%

April 2019 1,889,719.48     ‐                      25,153.92       794.94        1,914,078.46     1.33%

Total ‐                      87,460.34       8,520.34    

Total Contributions to the Plan = 1,800,000    
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 STAFF REPORT 

Prepared for: Montecito Fire Protection District Finance Committee 
Prepared by:  Chief Hickman and Araceli Nahas, District Accountant 

Date:   June 17, 2019 
Topic:    Draft Budget Amendment for Fiscal Year 2018-19 

 

Summary 

Staff is requesting approval to amend the budgets for Fund 3650 and 3653 for fiscal 
year 2018-19, per Resolution 2019-04. The proposed amendment would establish 
appropriations of $9,560,700 and increase expenditures by $5,711,000 to the General 
Fund. 
 
Discussion 

Fund 3650 – General Fund 
 
Revenue - The proposed amendment would establish appropriations of $9,550,700 
from the following revenue sources: 
 
Property taxes - $1,720,700 (Since the Final Budget was approved in September of 
2018, the Auditor-Controller’s Office reported that property tax losses from the Thomas 
Fire and 1-9 Debris Flow were not as severe as originally anticipated, and property tax 
revenue for the District is expected to be closer to $17.6 million for FY 2018-19.) 
 
3380 Interest Income - $100,000 (Interest income received for funds held in the County 
Treasury Pool. The expected return is significantly higher than in past years.) 
 
3750 State Fire Assignments - $960,000 (Revenue received from assisting with state 
fire/pre-position assignments.) 
 
4160 State Aid for Disaster - $1,910,000 (Reimbursements received from CalOES from 
the Thomas Fire and 1-9 Debris Flow through the disaster recovery program.) 
 
4476 Federal Fire Assignments - $200,000 (Revenue received from assisting with 
federal fire assignments.) 
 
4610 Federal Aid for Disaster - $4,670,000 (Reimbursements received from FEMA from 
the Thomas Fire and 1-9 Debris Flow through the disaster recovery program.) 
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Expenses - The proposed amendment would result in an overall increase in 
expenditures of $5,711,000 as follows: 
 
6301 Overtime Reimbursable - $515,000 (Cover overtime incurred by staff for assisting 
in fire assignments.) 
 
6450 Supplemental Retirement Contributions – $1,630,000 (Resume supplemental 
retirement contributions that were put on hold last fiscal year following the 1-9 Debris 
Flow.) 
 
Services & Supplies – $158,000 various line items (Increases to accommodate for 
Board-approved projects scheduled for completion this fiscal year.) 
 
7650 Special District Expense - $3,543,000: The increase is due to the District’s cost-
apportionment share for three incidents: 

Thomas Fire = $3,875,000 (less previously budgeted amount of $530,000) 
1-9 Debris Flow = $150,000 (estimate) 
XSB Incident Management Team storm pre-positions = $48,000 

 
8300 Equipment - ($135,000) (Capital projects were deferred to next fiscal year.) 
 
The amended budget for Fund 3650 will result in a net financial impact of $3,035,786. 
These funds will carry over to next fiscal year in the Fund Balance – Unrestricted 
Residual line item. 
 
Fund 3653 – Land & Building Fund 
 
Revenue - The proposed amendment would establish appropriations of $588,000 from: 
 
5780 Insurance Proceeds & Recovery - $588,000 (Partial settlement from insurance 
company for property damage and loss for the rental units. Funds will be used to repair 
and replace the two vacant properties.) 
 
Expenses - The proposed amendment would result in an increase in expenditures of 
$15,000 as follows: 
 
8200 Structures & Structure Improvements - $15,000 (Funds used for project manager 
overseeing the repairs and rebuilding of the rental property units.)  
 
The amended budget for Fund 3653 will result in a net financial impact of $338,000. 
These funds will carry over to next fiscal year. 
 
Please see the attached draft resolution and proposed amended budgets for more 
details. 
 
Conclusion 

After the Finance Committee review of the preliminary budget, changes and 
recommendations will be presented to the Board of Director’s on June 24, 2019. 
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MONTECITO FIRE PROTECTION DISTRICT
Final Amended Budget - Fiscal Year 2018-19

June 24, 2019 Draft

Adopted Final Amended
Account Line Item Description  Final Budget  Adjustment  Budget 

REVENUES
Taxes

3010 Property Tax - Secured 14,723,000                1,457,000                  16,180,000                
3011 Property Tax - Unitary 144,700                     -                            144,700                     
3015 Property Tax - Escapes Secured 73,238                       -                            73,238                       
3020 Property Tax - Unsecured 705,255                     (105,255)                   600,000                     
3040 Property Tax - Prior Secured 21,033                       -                            21,033                       
3050 Property Tax - Prior Unsecured 5,850                         179,950                     185,800                     
3054 Supplemental Property Tax - Current 183,935                     189,005                     372,940                     

Total Taxes Revenue 15,857,011                1,720,700                  17,577,711                

Use of Money and Property
3380 Interest Income 20,000                       100,000                     120,000                     

Total Use of Money and Property 20,000                       100,000                     120,000                     

Intergovernmental Revenue - State
3750 State-Emergency Assistance (Fire Asgmt) 345,000                     960,000                     1,305,000                  
4160 State Aid for Disaster -                            1,910,000                  1,910,000                  
4220 Homeowners Property Tax Relief 82,610                       -                            82,610                       

Total Intergovernmental Revenue - State 427,610                     2,870,000                  3,297,610                  

Intergovernmental Revenue - Federal

4476 Federal Emergency Assistance (Fire Asgmt) 140,000                     200,000                     340,000                     
4610 Federal Aid for Disaster -                            4,670,000                  4,670,000                  

Total Intergovernmental Revenue - Federal 140,000                     4,870,000                  5,010,000                  

Charges for Services
5105 Reimbursement for District Services 198,595                     -                            198,595                     

Total Charges for Services 198,595                     -                            198,595                     

Miscellaneous Revenue
5909 Other Miscellaneous Revenue 7,500                         -                            7,500                         

Total Miscellaneous Revenue 7,500                         -                            7,500                         

TOTAL GENERAL FUND REVENUES 16,650,716                9,560,700                  26,211,416                

FUND 3650 - GENERAL FUND

Fund 3650 Pg. 1
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MONTECITO FIRE PROTECTION DISTRICT
Final Amended Budget - Fiscal Year 2018-19

June 24, 2019 Draft

Adopted Final Amended
Account Line Item Description  Final Budget  Adjustment  Budget 

FUND 3650 - GENERAL FUND

EXPENDITURES
Salaries & Employee Benefits

6100 Regular Salaries 7,937,225                  -                            7,937,225                  
6300 Overtime 130,000                     -                            130,000                     
6301 Overtime - Fire Reimbursable 485,000                     515,000                     1,000,000                  
6310 Overtime - Constant Staffing 795,000                     -                            795,000                     
6400 Retirement Contributions 2,539,640                  -                            2,539,640                  
6450 Supp Retirement Contribution -                            1,630,000                  1,630,000                  
6550 FICA/Medicare 134,325                     -                            134,325                     
6600 Insurance Contributions 1,962,500                  -                            1,962,500                  
6700 Unemployment Insurance 10,040                       -                            10,040                       
6900 Workers Compensation Insurance 625,000                     -                            625,000                     

Total Salaries & Employee Benefits 14,618,730                2,145,000                  16,763,730                

Services & Supplies
7030 Clothing and PPE 53,000                       15,000                       68,000                       
7050 Communications 99,500                       15,000                       114,500                     
7060 Food 2,500                         -                            2,500                         
7070 Household Supplies 30,250                       -                            30,250                       
7090 Insurance: Liability/Auto/Prop. 31,000                       -                            31,000                       
7120 Equipment Maintenance 35,000                       -                            35,000                       
7200 Structure and Ground Maintenance 26,550                       20,000                       46,550                       
7205 Fire Defense Zone (Hazard Mitigation) 236,000                     -                            236,000                     
7322 Consulting and Management Fees 3,350                         -                            3,350                         
7324 Audit and Accounting Fees 25,000                       -                            25,000                       
7348 Instruments & Equip. < $5,000 11,000                       -                            11,000                       
7363 Equipment Maintenance (Vehicles) 63,000                       50,000                       113,000                     
7400 Medical & First Aid Supplies 30,000                       26,000                       56,000                       
7430 Memberships 12,500                       -                            12,500                       
7450 Office Expense 27,500                       -                            27,500                       
7460 Professional and Special Services 302,500                     -                            302,500                     
7507 ADP Payroll Fees 7,500                         -                            7,500                         
7510 Contractual Services 52,000                       -                            52,000                       
7530 Publications & Legal Notices 6,000                         -                            6,000                         
7540 Rents & Leases - Equipment (Generator) -                            32,000                       32,000                       
7546 Administrative Tax Expense 240,000                     -                            240,000                     
7580 Rents & Leases (Gibraltar) 4,500                         -                            4,500                         
7630 Small Tools & Instruments 13,000                       -                            13,000                       
7650 Special District Expense 553,500                     3,543,000                  4,096,500                  
7671 Special Projects 23,000                       -                            23,000                       
7730 Transportation and Travel 35,000                       -                            35,000                       
7731 Gasoline/Oil/Fuel 55,000                       -                            55,000                       

Fund 3650 Pg. 2
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MONTECITO FIRE PROTECTION DISTRICT
Final Amended Budget - Fiscal Year 2018-19

June 24, 2019 Draft

Adopted Final Amended
Account Line Item Description  Final Budget  Adjustment  Budget 

FUND 3650 - GENERAL FUND

7732 Training 87,750                       -                            87,750                       
7760 Utilities 43,000                       -                            43,000                       

Total Services & Supplies 2,108,900                  3,701,000                  5,809,900                  

Capital Assets
8300 Equipment 315,000                     (135,000)                   180,000                     

Total Capital Assets 315,000                     (135,000)                   180,000                     

TOTAL EXPENDITURES 17,042,630                5,711,000                  22,753,630                

OTHER FINANCING USES
Other Financing Uses

7901 Tfr To Capital Reserves Fund (3652) 422,000                     -                            422,000                     

Total Other Financing Uses 422,000                     -                            422,000                     

TOTAL EXPENDITURES AND TRANSFERS 17,464,630                5,711,000                  23,175,630                

Net Financial Impact (813,914)                   3,849,700                  3,035,786                  

Fund 3650 Fund Balance Detail
*Reserves: Catastrophic (a/o 7/1/18) 2,400,000                  
*Reserves: Economic Uncertainties (a/o 7/1/18) 3,670,000                  
Fund Balance - Restricted (by County) 178,091                     
Fund Balance - Unrestricted Residual (a/o 7/1/18) 2,976,892                  
Net Financial Impact (Unrestricted Residual) 3,035,786                  

Projected Ending Fund Balance at 6/30/2019 12,260,769                

*Reserves Policy adopted as part of Capitol PFG Financial Analysis recommendations.

Fund 3650 Pg. 3
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MONTECITO FIRE PROTECTION DISTRICT
Final Amended Budget - Fiscal Year 2018-19

June 24, 2019 Draft

Adopted Final Amended
Account Line Item Description  Final Budget  Adjustment  Budget 

REVENUES

Use of Money and Property
3380 Interest Income 10,000              -                    10,000              

Total Use of Money and Property 10,000              -                    10,000              

Financing Sources
5910 Transfer from General Fund (3650) 422,000            -                    422,000            

Total Financing Sources 422,000            -                    422,000            

TOTAL FUND REVENUES 432,000            -                    432,000            

EXPENDITURES

Capital Assets
8300 Equipment 1,222,000         -                    1,222,000         

Total Capital Assets 1,222,000         -                    1,222,000         

TOTAL EXPENDITURES 1,222,000         -                    1,222,000         

Net Financial Impact (790,000)           -                    (790,000)           

FUND 3652 - CAPITAL RESERVES FUND

Fund 3652
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MONTECITO FIRE PROTECTION DISTRICT
Final Amended Budget - Fiscal Year 2018-19

June 24, 2019 Draft

Adopted Final Amended
Account Line Item Description  Final Budget  Adjustment  Budget 

REVENUES

Use of Money and Property
3380 Interest Income 15,000              -                    15,000              

Total Use of Money and Property 15,000              -                    15,000              

Miscellaneous Revenue
5780 Insurance Proceeds & Recovery (Rental Prop) -                    588,000            588,000            

Total Financing Sources -                    588,000            588,000            

TOTAL FUND REVENUES 15,000              588,000            603,000            

EXPENDITURES

Capital Assets

8100 Land 200,000            -                    200,000            
8200 Structures & Structure Improvements -                    15,000              15,000              

Total Capital Assets 200,000            15,000              215,000            

TOTAL EXPENDITURES 200,000            15,000              215,000            

Net Financial Impact (185,000)           573,000            388,000            

FUND 3653 - LAND AND BUILDING FUND

Fund 3653
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RESOLUTION NO. 2019-04 
 

RESOLUTION OF THE GOVERNING BOARD 
OF THE MONTECITO FIRE PROTECTION DISTRICT  

AMENDING THE FINAL BUDGET FOR FISCAL YEAR 2018-19 
 

WHEREAS, a final budget for the District for Fiscal Year 2018-19 was adopted by the 
Board on September 24, 2018; and 
 

WHEREAS, the District has now received unanticipated, non-budgeted revenues from 
reimbursements for fire assignments, disaster recovery funds, tax revenues, and insurance claim 
proceeds, which are considered additional revenues rather than a reduction of expenditures; and 

 
 WHEREAS, the following account needs to be adjusted by the following amount to 
accommodate overtime and adjustments to expenditures:  
  
 Fund 3650 – General Fund 
 Overtime - Reimbursable $      515,000 
 Supplemental Retirement Contribution 1,630,000 
 Clothing and PPE 15,000 
 Communications 15,000 
 Structure and Ground Maintenance 20,000 
 Equipment Maintenance (Vehicles)  50,000 
 Medical & First Aid Supplies 26,000 
 Rents & Leases – Equipment 32,000 
 Special District Expense 3,543,000 
 Equipment            -135,000 
  $   5,711,000      
 
 Fund 3653 – Land & Building Fund 
 Professional and Special Service $        15,000 
 
  
 NOW, THEREFORE, the Board of Directors of the Montecito Fire Protection District 
hereby resolves as follows: 
 

That the following revised budget be adopted for the Fiscal Year 2018-19: 
   

Fund 3650 – General 
 Salaries & Employee Benefits $ 16,763,730 
 Services & Supplies 5,809,900 
 Capital Assets 180,000 
 Transfer to Capital Reserves Fund         422,000 
   $ 23,175,630  

Fund 3652 – Capital Outlay 
 Capital Assets $   1,222,000 
  

 Fund 3653 – Land & Building 
   Capital Assets $      215,000 
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 PASSED AND ADOPTED by the governing board of the Montecito Fire Protection 
District this 24th day of June, 2019, by the following vote: 

 

 AYES:    
 NAYS:    
 ABSTAIN:   
 ABSENT:    

             
President of the Board of Directors 
Montecito Fire Protection District 

ATTEST: 
 
       
Secretary of the Board of Directors 
Montecito Fire Protection District 
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MONTECITO FIRE PROTECTION DISTRICT

PRELIMINARY BUDGET DRAFT

FISCAL YEAR 2019‐20

FUND 3650 ‐ GENERAL FUND

Strategic Plan Increase/

Account Line Item Description Goal Ref. (Decrease)

REVENUES

Taxes

3010 Property Tax ‐ Secured 16,827,000  14,723,000  2,104,000    

3011 Property Tax ‐ Unitary 147,000        144,700        2,300            

3015 Property Tax ‐ Escapes Secured 76,000          73,238          2,762            

3020 Property Tax ‐ Unsecured 675,000        705,255        (30,255)        

3040 Property Tax ‐ Prior Secured 22,000          21,033          967               

3050 Property Tax ‐ Prior Unsecured 186,000        5,850            180,150       

3054 Supplemental Property Tax ‐ Current 373,000      183,935        189,065     

Total Taxes Revenue 18,306,000  15,857,011  2,448,989    

Use of Money and Property

3380 Interest Income 100,000        20,000          80,000         

3381 Unrealized Gain/Loss Invstmnts (County) ‐                 ‐                 ‐                
3409 Rental Property Income 20,000        ‐                 20,000       

Total Use of Money and Property 120,000        20,000          100,000       

Intergovernmental Revenue ‐ State

3750 State‐Emergency Assistance (Fire Asgmt) 1,000,000   345,000        655,000     

4160 State Aid for Disaster 660,000      ‐                 660,000     
4220 Homeowners Property Tax Relief 78,000        82,610          (4,610)        

Total Intergovernmental Revenue ‐ State 1,738,000     427,610        1,310,390    

Intergovernmental Revenue ‐ Federal
4476 Federal Emergency Assistance (Fire Asgmt) 500,000      140,000        360,000     

4610 Federal Aid for Disaster 233,500      ‐                 233,500     

Total Intergovernmental Revenue ‐ Federal 733,500        140,000        593,500       

Charges for Services

5105 Reimbursement for District Services 202,500        198,595        3,905            

AMR First Response Payment 108,000     ‐                 106,615     ‐                 ‐                

CSFD Dispatch Services 94,500      ‐               91,980      ‐                 ‐              

Total Charges for Services 202,500      198,595        3,905          

Miscellaneous Revenue

5769 State Reimbursements (911 phone system) 135,000        ‐                 135,000       

5909 Other Miscellaneous Revenue  7,500             7,500            ‐                

Westmont Payment 4,500          ‐                 4,500          ‐                 ‐                
Other 3,000        ‐               3,000         ‐                 ‐              

Total Miscellaneous Revenue 142,500      7,500            135,000     

TOTAL GENERAL FUND REVENUES 21,242,500 16,650,716  4,591,784  

Final Budget

 FY 2018‐19 

Preliminary Budget

 FY 2019‐20 

Finance Committee Draft ‐ 6/17/19 Fund 3650 Pg. 1
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MONTECITO FIRE PROTECTION DISTRICT

PRELIMINARY BUDGET DRAFT

FISCAL YEAR 2019‐20

FUND 3650 ‐ GENERAL FUND

Strategic Plan Increase/

Account Line Item Description Goal Ref. (Decrease)

Final Budget

 FY 2018‐19 

Preliminary Budget

 FY 2019‐20 

EXPENDITURES

Salaries & Employee Benefits 7

6100 Regular Salaries 8,961,100     7,937,225    1,023,875    

Salaries 8,603,600  7,740,600 

Engineer/Inspector position 220,000     ‐             

Auxiliaries/Director's Fees 37,500        46,625       

Vacation Redemption Programs 100,000     150,000    

6300 Overtime 130,000        130,000        ‐                

6301 Overtime ‐ Fire Reimbursable 1,000,000     485,000        515,000       

6310 Overtime ‐ Constant Staffing 750,000        795,000        (45,000)        

6400 Retirement Contributions 2,838,500     2,539,640    298,860       

6450 Supp Retirement Contribution 1,000,000     ‐                 1,000,000    

6550 FICA/Medicare 165,700        134,325        31,375         

6600 Insurance Contributions 2,199,100     1,962,500    236,600       

Health Insurance 1,917,400  1,714,440 

Dental Insurance 230,000     198,390    

Vision Insurance 38,400        36,555       

Life Insurance 9,300          9,115         

Employee Assistance Program 1,500          1,500         

Flexible Spending Account Admin. 2,500          2,500         

6700 Unemployment Insurance 7,000             10,040          (3,040)          
6900 Workers Compensation Insurance 500,000      625,000        (125,000)    

Total Salaries & Employee Benefits 17,551,400  14,618,730  2,932,670    

Services & Supplies

7030 Clothing and PPE 8 76,000          53,000          23,000         

Operational 45,000        12,000       

Turnout sets 13,500        41,000       

SCBA masks 10,000        ‐             

Particulate hoods 7,500          ‐             

7050 Communications 4 125,000        99,500          25,500         

Operational 115,000     99,500       

iPads (10) for Field Operations/MDCs 10,000        ‐             

7060 Food  7 2,500             2,500            ‐                

7070 Household Supplies 6 59,000          30,250          28,750         

Operational 33,000        30,250       

Mattresses for dorms (13) 26,000        ‐             

7090 Insurance: Liability/Auto/Prop. 2,6 33,000          31,000          2,000            

7120 Equipment Maintenance 6 38,500          35,000          3,500            

7200 Structure and Ground Maintenance 6 34,550          26,550          8,000            

Operational 31,550        26,550       

Rental property 3,000          ‐             

7205 Fire Defense Zone (Hazard Mitigation) 1 250,000        236,000        14,000         

7322 Consulting and Management Fees 1,6 2,000             3,350            (1,350)          

7324 Audit and Accounting Fees 9 27,000          25,000          2,000            

Finance Committee Draft ‐ 6/17/19 Fund 3650 Pg. 2
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MONTECITO FIRE PROTECTION DISTRICT

PRELIMINARY BUDGET DRAFT

FISCAL YEAR 2019‐20

FUND 3650 ‐ GENERAL FUND

Strategic Plan Increase/

Account Line Item Description Goal Ref. (Decrease)

Final Budget

 FY 2018‐19 

Preliminary Budget

 FY 2019‐20 

7348 Instruments & Equip. < $5,000 89,000          11,000          78,000         

Hose equipment and maintenance 4 6,000          6,000         

Rope rescue equipment maintenance 4 5,000          5,000         

Equipment for new Type 1 engine 4 65,000        ‐             

SCBA bottles 8 13,000        ‐             

7363 Equipment Maintenance (Vehicles) 121,500        63,000          58,500         

Operational 4 80,000        63,000       

Mechanic shop equipment 6 31,000        ‐             

Emergency lighting for U91 & U92 4 8,200          ‐             

Keystones for E91 & E92 4 2,300          ‐             

7400 Medical & First Aid Supplies 4 67,900          30,000          37,900         

Operational 33,000        30,000       

AEDs (10) 30,000        ‐             

Stair chair for Squad 91 3,400          ‐             

Portable suction kit 1,500          ‐             

7430 Memberships 7 14,000          12,500          1,500            

7450 Office Expense All 27,500          27,500          ‐                

7460 Professional and Special Services 430,500        302,500        128,000       

Operational 2,4,5 246,500     232,500    

Public Information and Education 1 45,000        45,000       

EMS system study 5 25,000        25,000       

Facilities Project Manager 6 50,000        ‐             

Debris Flow Risk Map update 1 64,000        ‐             

7507 ADP Payroll Fees 9 7,500             7,500            ‐                

7510 Contractual Services 4,5 126,500        52,000          74,500         

Operational 64,000        52,000       

Table Command MDC software 45,000        ‐             

Avtech Radio System maintenance 14,400        ‐             

Data tracking software 3,100          ‐             

7530 Publications & Legal Notices 9 6,000             6,000            ‐                

7540 Rents & Leases ‐ Equipment (Generator) 6 14,000          ‐                 14,000         

7546 Administrative Tax Expense 9 245,000        240,000        5,000            

7580 Rents & Leases ‐ Structure (Gibraltar) 4 9,500             4,500            5,000            

7630 Small Tools & Instruments 4 14,000          13,000          1,000            

Operational 11,000        10,000       

HazMat team equipment 3,000          3,000         

Patrol 91/92 equipment ‐              7,100         

7650 Special District Expense 9 25,500          553,500        (528,000)      

Operational (permits, fees, other) 10,500        10,500       

LAFCO 15,000        13,000       

Thomas Fire/Debris Flow Cost 3 ‐              530,000    

7671 Special Projects 1,2 38,000          23,000          15,000         

Public Education materials 7,500          7,500         

Hazard abatement brochure 6,000          6,000         

Evacuation drill expenses 5,000          5,000         

Neighborhood chipping flyer 4,500          4,500         

Prevention Education pamphlet 15,000        ‐             

7730 Transportation and Travel 5,7 35,000          35,000          ‐                

7731 Gasoline/Oil/Fuel 3,4,6 60,000          55,000          5,000            
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MONTECITO FIRE PROTECTION DISTRICT

PRELIMINARY BUDGET DRAFT

FISCAL YEAR 2019‐20

FUND 3650 ‐ GENERAL FUND

Strategic Plan Increase/

Account Line Item Description Goal Ref. (Decrease)

Final Budget

 FY 2018‐19 

Preliminary Budget

 FY 2019‐20 

7732 Training 98,050          87,750          10,300         

Operational 7 87,750        87,750       

Blue Card Training Program with iPads 5,7 10,300        ‐             

7760 Utilities  6 45,500          43,000          2,500            

Operational 43,000        ‐                 43,000        ‐                 ‐                
Rental housing utilities 2,500        ‐               ‐             ‐                 ‐              

Total Services & Supplies 2,122,500   2,108,900    13,600       

Capital Assets

8200 Structures & Improvements 590,000        250,000        340,000       

Facility repairs: roof, generator, 

vehicle exhaust system 6,8 590,000     250,000    

8300 Equipment 177,500        65,000          112,500       

911 Emergency phone system 4 135,000     ‐             

IT server/equipment 2,6 25,000        ‐             

SCBA testing machine 8 17,500        ‐             
CAD Microwave Point to Point System 4 ‐            ‐               65,000      ‐                 ‐              

Total Capital Assets 767,500        315,000       452,500       

TOTAL EXPENDITURES 20,441,400 17,042,630  3,398,770  

OTHER FINANCING USES
Other Financing Uses

7901 Tfr To Capital Reserves Fund (3652) 4,6 440,000      422,000        18,000       

Total Other Financing Uses 440,000        422,000       18,000         

TOTAL EXPENDITURES AND TRANSFERS 20,881,400 17,464,630 

Net Financial Impact 361,100      (813,914)     

Fund 3650 Fund Balance Detail

*Reserves: Catastrophic (a/o 7/1/18) 2,400,000    

*Reserves: Economic Uncertainties (a/o 7/1/18) 3,670,000    

Fund Balance ‐ Restricted (by County) 178,100       

Fund Balance ‐ Unrestricted Residual Estimate (a/o 7/1/19) 2,163,000    
Net Financial Impact (Unrestricted Residual) 361,100     

Projected Ending Fund Balance at 6/30/2020 8,772,200    

*Reserves Policy adopted as part of Capitol PFG Financial Analysis recommendations.
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MONTECITO FIRE PROTECTION DISTRICT

PRELIMINARY BUDGET DRAFT

FISCAL YEAR 2019‐20

FUND 3652 ‐ CAPITAL RESERVES FUND

Prelim. Budget Final Budget

Account Line Item Description FY 2019‐20   FY 2018‐19 

REVENUES

Use of Money and Property

3380 Interest Income 25,000                10,000                 

Total Use of Money and Property                  25,000                   10,000 

Financing Sources

5910 Transfer from General Fund (3650) 440,000             405,000              

Total Financing Sources                440,000                 405,000 

TOTAL FUND REVENUES 465,000             415,000              

EXPENDITURES

Capital Assets

8300 Apparatus (Engine 91 ‐ Type 1) ‐ Paid in FY 19 795,000                              795,000 

Apparatus (Engine 91 ‐ Type 1) ‐ Add'l funding 35,000                                            ‐   

Vehicle (Fire Chief) 65,000                                            ‐   

Vehicle (Wildland Fire Specialist 921) 37,000                                            ‐   

Vehicle (Battalion Chief 916) 85,000                                            ‐   

Vehicle (Repair 91) 84,000                                            ‐   

Apparatus (Engine 391 ‐ Type 3) 440,000             432,000              

Total Capital Assets 1,541,000          1,227,000           

TOTAL EXPENDITURES 1,541,000          1,227,000           

Net Financial Impact (1,076,000)        (812,000)             
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MONTECITO FIRE PROTECTION DISTRICT

PRELIMINARY BUDGET DRAFT

FISCAL YEAR 2019‐20

FUND 3653 ‐ LAND AND BUILDING FUND

Prelim. Budget Final Budget

Account Line Item Description FY 2019‐20   FY 2018‐19 

REVENUES

Use of Money and Property

3380 Interest Income 40,000                15,000                 

Total Use of Money and Property                  40,000                   15,000 

TOTAL FUND REVENUES 40,000               15,000                

EXPENDITURES

Capital Assets

8100 Land 200,000             200,000              

8200 Structures and Improvements (rental prop) 1,000,000          ‐                      

Total Capital Assets 1,200,000          200,000              

TOTAL EXPENDITURES 1,200,000          200,000              

Net Financial Impact (1,160,000)        (185,000)             
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RESOLUTION NO. 2019-05 
 

RESOLUTION OF THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS 
OF THE MONTECITO FIRE PROTECTION DISTRICT 

IN THE MATTER OF THE ADOPTION OF THE 
PRELIMINARY BUDGET FOR THE FISCAL YEAR 2019-20 

 
WHEREAS, Section 13890 of the Health and Safety Code requires that the District Board 

adopt a preliminary budget conforming to the Accounting Procedures for Special Districts and 
Budgeting Procedures for Special Districts, as described, on or before June 30 of each year; and 

 
WHEREAS, Section 13893 of the Health and Safety Code requires that the District Board 

publish a notice on or before June 30 of each year stating: (1) that it has adopted a preliminary 
budget which is available for inspection at a time and place within the District specified in the 
notice; and (2) the date, time and place when the Board will meet to adopt the final budget and that 
any person may appear and be heard regarding any item in the budget or regarding the addition of 
other items; and 

 
WHEREAS, Section 13893 of the Health & Safety Code further provides that said notice 

shall be published in at least one newspaper of general circulation in the District, the first 
publication to be at least two weeks before the date of the meeting; and 

 
WHEREAS, the Board of Directors met at a meeting on June 24, 2019, to consider the 

District's preliminary budget for fiscal year 2019-20 as described by and recommended for 
approval by the Fire Chief; 

 
NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT AND IT IS HEREBY ORDERED AND RESOLVED AS 

FOLLOWS: 
 
1. That the Board of Directors adopts the 2019-20 preliminary budget for the 

Montecito Fire Protection District in the form recommended by the Fire Chief at 
the Board's meeting on June 24, 2019. 

 
  In summary, the preliminary budget provides as follows: 
 

Fund 3650 – General Fund 
 Salaries & Employee Benefits $ 17,551,400 
 Services & Supplies 2,122,500 
 Capital Assets 767,500 
 Transfer to Capital Reserves         440,000 
   $ 20,881,400  

Fund 3652 – Capital Outlay 
 Capital Assets $   1,541,000 
  

 Fund 3653 – Land & Building 
   Capital Assets $   1,200,000 
      
 Copies of the approved budget are on file with District records. 
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 2. The adopted preliminary budget shall be available for inspection Monday through 
Friday, between 8:00 a.m. and 5:00 p.m. at the Montecito Fire Protection District, 595 San Ysidro 
Road, Santa Barbara, California. 
 
 3. The Board of Directors will meet on September 23, 2019 at 2:00 p.m. at the 
Montecito Fire Protection District, 595 San Ysidro Road, Santa Barbara, California, to consider 
and adopt the final budget as required by law and any person may appear at that time and be heard 
regarding any item in the budget or regarding the addition of other items. 
 
 4. The Secretary is directed to cause to be published the notice attached to this 
resolution as Exhibit A in the Santa Barbara News Press in accordance with Health and Safety 
Code Section 13893 on or before June 30, 2019. 
 

PASSED AND ADOPTED by the Governing Board of the Montecito Fire Protection 
District this 24th day of June, 2019, by the following vote, to wit: 
 
 AYES:       
 NAYS:     
 ABSTAIN:   
 ABSENT:  

  
 
 

     __________________________________ 
   President of the Board of Directors 
   MONTECITO FIRE PROTECTION DISTRICT       
 
 
ATTEST: 
 
 
 
_____________________________ 
Secretary of the Board of Directors 
MONTECITO FIRE PROTECTION DISTRICT 
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EXHIBIT A 
 

 

PUBLIC NOTICE 

Montecito Fire Protection District 
in the Matter of the Preliminary Budget for Fiscal Year 2019-20 

Health and Safety Code Section 13893 
 
 

 NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that the preliminary budget of the Montecito Fire Protection 
District for fiscal year 2019-20 was adopted by the Board of Directors of said District on June 24, 
2019, and is available for inspection Monday through Friday, between 8:00 a.m. and 5:00 p.m. at 
the Montecito Fire Protection District, 595 San Ysidro Road, Santa Barbara, California.  
 
 NOTICE IS ALSO GIVEN that on September 23, 2019 at 2:00 p.m., the Board of Directors 
will meet at the Montecito Fire Protection District, 595 San Ysidro Road, Santa Barbara, 
California, for the purpose of adopting the District's final budget at which time and place any 
person may appear and be heard regarding any item in the budget or regarding the addition of other 
items. 
 
 This Notice shall be published in accordance with California Health & Safety Code Section 
13893. 
  
 By order of the Board of Directors of the Montecito Fire Protection District, State of 
California, this 24th day of June, 2019. 
 

 

       __________________________________ 
                Michael Lee, Secretary 

 

FIN Pg. 81

June 17, 2019


	Blank Page
	Blank Page
	A4.2 FY 2018-19 Budget Amendment Financials.pdf
	Blank Page
	Blank Page
	Blank Page
	Blank Page
	Blank Page




